

# 1st Sub. S.B. 191

## COUNTY OVERSIGHT OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES FOR HUMAN SERVICES

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT 4

MARCH 3, 2003 3:02 PM

Representative **Jack A. Seitz** proposes the following amendments:

1. Page 1, Line 6

Senate 3rd Reading Amendments,  
2-27-2003:

After "**Districts.**" insert "**The act shifts, in certain counties, the responsibilities associated with local mental health authorities and local substance abuse authorities from the county legislative body to the county executive.**"

2. Page 1, Line 25

Senate 3rd Reading Amendments,  
2-27-2003:

After "[~~AH~~]" delete "Each" and insert:

"(a)(i) In each county operating under a county executive-council form of government under Section 17-52-504, the county executive is the local mental health authority.

(ii) In each county operating under a council-manager form of government under Section 17-52-505, the county manager is the local mental health authority.

(iii) In each county other than a county described in Subsection (1)(a)(i) or (ii), the and after "county" reinstate "legislative" and delete "executive" and after "body is" delete "a" and insert "the"

3. Page 2, Line 26:

After "authority." insert "(b)"

4. Page 3, Line 63

Senate 3rd Reading Amendments,  
2-27-2003:

After "Each" delete "county executive body, as a"

5. Page 3, Line 64

Senate 3rd Reading Amendments,  
2-27-2003:

After "authority" delete the comma

6. Page 8, Line 212

Senate 3rd Reading Amendments,  
2-27-2003:

After "[AH]" delete "Each" and insert:

"(a)(i) In each county operating under a county executive-council form of government under Section 17-52-504, the county executive is the local substance abuse authority.

(ii) In each county operating under a council-manager form of government under Section 17-52-505, the county manager is the local substance abuse authority.

(iii) In each county other than a county described in Subsection (1)(a)(i) or (ii), the and after "county" reinstate "legislative" and delete "executive" and after "body is" delete "a" and insert "the"

7. Page 8, Line 213  
Senate 3rd Reading Amendments,  
2-27-2003:

After "authority." insert "(b)"

8. Page 9, Line 250  
Senate 3rd Reading Amendments,  
2-27-2003:

After "Each" delete "county executive body, as a"

9. Page 9, Line 251  
Senate 3rd Reading Amendments,  
2-27-2003:

After "authority" delete the comma